

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENTEL MYRONE WEAVER,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL
JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Bruce W. Sanford
Mark I. Bailen
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
*Counsel for Society of
Professional Journalists*

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Selina MacLaren
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
bbrown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The First Amendment affords a strong presumption of public access to <i>voir dire</i> ; such access is vital to the fairness of a criminal trial and the integrity of the criminal justice system.	5
A. The history of public access to criminal proceedings demonstrates the public’s interest in observing <i>voir dire</i>	6
B. Public jury selection is an indispensable component of a fair criminal justice system and necessary to ensure public confidence in the judiciary.	7
C. <i>Voir dire</i> is often newsworthy and news media coverage of <i>voir dire</i> promotes fairness in criminal trials.	10
II. The First Amendment presumption of public access to <i>voir dire</i> can be overcome only by compelling interests not present here.....	11
III. Parties cannot waive the public’s First Amendment right of access; courts must safeguard the independent interests of the public in open criminal proceedings.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayala v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Com. v. Weaver</i> , 474 Mass. 787 (2016)	11
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	8
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Savage</i> , 555 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	11
<i>In re Dallas Morning News Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990)	8
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	9
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presley v. State</i> , 285 Ga. 270 (2009)	11, 13
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	4, 7, 12
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4
<i>Tinsley v. United States</i> , 868 A.2d 867 (D.C. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3rd Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>United States v. Canada</i> , 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997)	9

<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 650 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 699 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 754 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. Briley</i> , 361 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 2004)	9

Treatises

E. Jenks, <i>The Book of English Law</i> (6th ed. 1967) ...	6
T. Smith, <i>De Republica Anglorum</i> (Alston ed. 1906)	6

Other Authorities

Bernard Vaughan, <i>Trial of Madoff Employees in New York Begins with Jury Selection</i> , Reuters (Oct. 8, 2013), at https://perma.cc/2Q4P-WGLN	10
Kenneth B. Noble, <i>A Jury is Chosen to Hear The Simpson Murder Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 1994), at http://nyti.ms/2l4Pp5z	10
Masha Gessen, <i>Jury Selected in Boston Marathon Bombing Trial</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 3, 2015), at https://perma.cc/8Y6D-SRJP	10
Rob Shaw, <i>Case Questions Drag Out Casey Anthony Jury Selection</i> , Tampa Bay Times (May 12, 2011), at http://bit.ly/2kRoAGI	10
Scott Malone, <i>Jury Selection Starts in Boston Murder Trial of ‘Whitey’ Bulger</i> , Reuters (Jun. 4 2013), at https://perma.cc/M3VN-PP6J	10

- Stephanie Clifford, *TV Habits? Medical History? Tests for Jury Duty Get Personal*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 20, 2014), at <https://nyti.ms/2jE3vNX>..... 11
- Stephen Young, *Jury Picked as Legal Strategies Emerge on Day One of the John Wiley Price Trial*, Dallas Observer (Feb. 22, 2017), at <https://perma.cc/LZG2-4T5Z> 10
- Tom Jackman, *30 Potential Jurors Didn't Show Up for Va. Murder Trial, So the Judge...Shrugged and Let It Go*, Wash. Post (Feb. 26, 2016), at <https://perma.cc/GNA6-DLVM>..... 10
- Voir Dire: Voir Dire in the News*, University of Missouri School of Law Library Guides (updated May 27, 2016), at <http://bit.ly/2ldYY33> 11
